Proposal for use of Landis Swimming Pool, Summer of 2024Agreement with Rowan-Cabarrus YMCA, Kannapolis Branch and Town of Landis Outdoor Pool

Purpose:

The Kannapolis YMCA is seeking a temporary solution to provide aquatics opportunities for our summer camp participants for the summer of 2023. Our YMCA indoor pool is currently closed due to a roof structural issue.

Kannapolis YMCA needs:

The YMCA would like to request the use of the Town of Landis outdoor pool 2 times per week, starting the week of May 27th for 11 weeks. We would request the use be on Tuesday and Thursday each week. This time allows each camper at least one day of swimming each week. Summer camp concludes on August 9h. Our program is closed on July 4th. The YMCA would like to request a second day of use on 4th of July week, to be determined.

YMCA will:

- Transport up to 50 campers each visit. Provide 2-3 lifequards, a 1/25 ratio at all times.
 - YMCA will exclusively use YMCA/Red Cross certified lifeguards and provide all necessary lifeguard equipment.
- Provide supervision of campers 1/15 ratio and provide a minimum of 1 site supervisor.
- Swim for 60-75 min each visit; arrive at 9:45 am, enter pool by 10 am, exit pool by 11:15 am
- Be allowed use of picnic area for lunch time, assuring all trash is disposed of properly
- List the Town of Landis as a Camp Sponsor for our Summer Camp and place the logo on our Welcome Banner that will hang outside of the YMCA for all that drive by the YMCA will see.
- Certify all Town of Landis lifeguards for the summer of 2024 at the cost of the American Red Cross Certification price of \$55 per quard.
- Provide a Certificate of Insurance

Town of Landis will:

- Provide the pool admission from 10a-11:15a two days/week, beginning May 27th, and ending August 9th.
- Provide access to restrooms and use of picnic area during visit
- Provide access to outdoor play area for children that are not swimming during visit
- Be responsible for pool maintenance (proper chemical levels, cleaning and operating systems)
- Provide a Certificate of Insurance

5/1/2024	
Date	
Kendra Sanders- Senior Director	
YMCA Staff Representative Name and Title	Town of Landis Representative Name and Title
Kendra Sanders	
YMCA Staff Representative Signature	Town of Landis Representative Signature